## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 403

(By Mr. Mills) )

PASSED March 12, 1955

In Effect minety days por Possage

Elled in the Office of ARSOCATAGES State of West Virginia D. PITT O'ERIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 403

(By MR. MILLS)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of McDowell county to use unexpended funds and surplus in the general fund of said county, and surpluses in any special fund of said county, for the purpose of creating a special building fund for building an addition to, alteration or repair of, the court house and the county jail, and to expend for such purposes the fund created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. McDowell County Court Authorized to 2 Create a Special Building Fund.—The county court of 3 McDowell county is hereby authorized and empowered 4 from year to year to use any unexpended funds of said 5 county, and any surpluses in the general county fund, for 6 the purpose of creating a special building fund for build-7 ing an addition to, alterations or repairs of, the court house Enr. H. B. No. 403]

8 and the county jail, and said county court is authorized9 to expend for such purposes the fund so created.

Sec. 2. Retransfer of Funds.—In cases of emergency, the
2 county court of McDowell county by unanimous vote
3 thereof, shall be empowered to retransfer funds from the
4 special building fund herein created to the general fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Commi Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect. passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House Delegates 6 \_this the The within. ∠**. 1953.** day of William CI Elled in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 17 1955 of West Virginia. D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE